Equity Participation Plan upon completion of the offering.

   17
   23

   DILUTION

   If you invest in our common stock, your interest will be diluted to the
extent of the difference between the public offering price per share and the net
tangible book value per share after this offering. Our unaudited pro forma
combined net tangible book value as of September 30, 2000 was $0.39 per share of
common stock, after giving effect to the Combination. Net tangible book value
per share is determined by dividing our tangible net worth, which is our
tangible assets less total liabilities, by the total number of outstanding
shares of common stock. After giving effect to the sale of shares of common
stock in this offering and our receipt of $80.5 million of estimated net
proceeds, our pro forma net tangible book value at September 30, 2000 would have
been $3.11 per share. This represents an immediate increase in the pro forma
combined net tangible book value of $2.72 per share to existing stockholders,
including those receiving shares in the Combination, and an immediate dilution
to you. The following table illustrates the per share dilution to you:

Edgar Filing: OIL STATES INTERNATIONAL INC - Form S-1/A

24

Assumed initial public offering price per share.....   $ 9.00
  Pro forma combined net tangible book value per share at
   September 30, 2000.....  $0.39
  Increase per share attributable to new investors.....   2.72
   -----
Pro forma combined net tangible book value per share after
  this offering.....   3.11
   ------
Dilution per share to new investors.....   $ 5.89
   ======

   These computations assume that no additional shares are issued upon
exercise of outstanding stock options granted under our 2001 Equity
Participation Plan. As of December 31, 2000, options to purchase 1,211,920
shares of common stock at a weighted average exercise price of $7.34 per share
have been granted under the 2001 Equity Participation Plan, giving effect to the
Combination. See "Management -- Equity Participation Plan."

   The following table sets forth, as of September 30, 2000, on the pro forma
combined basis described in the first paragraph above, the differences between
the amounts paid or to be paid by the groups set forth in the table with respect
to the aggregate number of shares of our common stock acquired or to be acquired
by each group. The amount paid by the existing stockholders is based on
stockholders' equity as reflected in our pro forma combined balance sheet.

   SHARES PURCHASED   TOTAL CONSIDERATION   AVERAGE
   --------------------   ------------------------   PRICE PER
   NUMBER   PERCENT   AMOUNT   PERCENT   SHARE
   ----------   -------   --------------   -------   ---------
   (IN THOUSANDS)

Existing stockholders(1).....  34,069,495   75.2%   $141,792   58.9%   $ 4.16
Optionholders(2).....   1,211,920   2.7   8,897   3.7   7.34
New investors.....  10,000,000   22.1   90,000   37.4   9.00
   ----------   -----   --------   -----
   Total.....  45,281,415   100.0%   $240,689   100.0%
   ==========   =====   ========   =====

---------------

(1)Excludes 4,275,555 shares to be issued to SCF in the SCF Exchange at an
   effective offering price equal to the initial public offering price less
   underwriting discounts and commissions.

(2) Excludes options to purchase approximately 800,000 shares of our common
   stock and approximately 100,000 shares of restricted stock to be granted in
   connection with the offering and options to purchase 6,667 shares of our

Edgar Filing: OIL STATES INTERNATIONAL INC - Form S-1/A

25

   common stock which expired subsequent to September 30, 2000.